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Date: 03/16/2006
Time: 11:12 AM

Page 1 of 1

Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User. LBENDER
ROA Report
Case: 2005-00445-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry

William C. Gillung, Evelyn Gillung vs. Cory Adams, Terry Adams, Jeni Adams, C && L Co=tracting

Date

District Justice Appeal
Judge

03/30/2005

04/07/2005

04/11/2005

04/18/2005
05/24/2005

06/03/2005

06/30/2006

08/15/2005

10/11/2005

11/10/2005

01/03/2006
01/09/2006

01/19/2006

Neo Judge
No Judge

New Case Filed.

/ﬁiling: District Justice Appeals Paid by: Gefsky, James Receipt number:
1898193 Dated: 3/30/2005 Amount: $85.00 (Check)
Notice of Appeal mailed to Appellee and MDJ Ford. and copy to Atty.

/Dlstrict Justice Transcript filed, in re: Cory Adms.
/Dlstrict Justice Transcript filed, in re: Terry Adams.
/Dlstrict Justice Transcript filed, in re: Jeni Adams.

s Proof of Service Of Notice Of Appeal And Rule to File Complaint on April
8, 2005 upon William C. Gillung, filed by James B. Gefsky, Esquire. No
CcC

/Complaint, filed by s/ Joseph H. Ellermeyer, Esquire. No CC

/Answer And Counter-Claim filed by s/ James B. Gefsky, Esquire. 2CC to
Atty

/Answer To Counter Claim, filed by s/ Joseph H. Ellermeyer, esquire. No
cC

Filing: Praecipe/List For Arbitration Paid by: Joseph Eilermeyer, Esq.
Receipt number: 1903911 Dated: 06/30/2005 Amount: $20.00 (Check)

/Cerﬁficate of Readiness For Arbitration, filed by s/ Joseph H. Ellermeyer,
Esquire. No CC

/Order, dated August 15, 2005, filed. it is ORDER of the court that the
above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on October, 11, 2005
at 9:00 a.m. The following have been appointed as Arbirtrators: Dwight L.
Koerber Jr., Chairman; R. Denning Gearhart Esq. and Theron G. Noble
Esq. BY THE COURT /S/ Frederic J. Ammerman, P. Judge. 5CC C/A

_/Oath or Affirmation of Arbitrators, s/Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esq. s/R.
Denning Gearhart, Esq. s/Theron G. Noble, Esq.
Award of Arbitrators: Judgment for Plaintiffs (on Complaint) in the amount
of $9,020.46. Judgment for Plaintiffs (on counterclaim.) s/Dwight L.
Koerber, Esq., Chairman s/R. Denning Gearhart, Esq. s/Theron G.
Noble, Esq.
Entry of Award, October 11, 2005, Witness My Hand and the Seal of the
Court. s/William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

jiling: Praecipe for Appeal of Arbitrators Decision Paid by: Gefsky,
James (attorney for Adams, Cory) Receipt number: 1911247 Dated:
11/10/2005 Amount: $450.00 (Check) filed by s/James B. Gefsky, Esq.
Two CC Attorney Gefsky

/Motion For Continuance, filed by s/ John G. Achille, Esquire.

Order, NOW, this 3rd day of Jan. 20086, the Court hereby Denies the
requested Motion For a Continuance. By The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry,
Judge. 3CC Atty. Achille

~Order, NOW, this 19th day of Jan., 2008, following Pre-Trial Conference,
Ordered: Tria! in this matter is scheduled for March 20, 2006, beginning at
9:00 a.m. in Courtroom No. 2. (see original). By The Counrt, /s/ Paul E.
Cherry, Judge. 2CC Attys: Ellermeyer, Gefsky

No Judge
No Judge
No Judge
No Judge

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge
N2 Judge
N2 Judge

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge
Paul E. Cherry

Paul E. Cherry



SecurityDeposit.--
Section8127(a)(3.1)providesforthedeductionofasecuritydeposit

fromtheattachmentunder circumstancessetforthintheCode.Rule3311

prescribesaformofPraecipeforNotice of Intentto Attach Wageswhich

requirestheplaintiffjudgmentcreditor-l  andlordtoexecuteaCertificationas

tothestatusofthesecuritydeposit.

ExemptignsfromAttachment.--

1. Poverty Guidelines. Section 27(a)(3.1) requires thatthe

%

sumattachedshallbbenomorethan10%ofthenétwages pemayperiodof
thejudgmentdebtoktenantorasumnot toplacethedebtor'snetincome
belowthepovertyinco eguidelines7$ providedannuallybythe Federal
OfficeofManagementandByudget,whichever isless."First,theemployer-
garnishee will determine t hy ten percent limitof  the net wages to be

attached.Second,sincethedgfendgnt  (judgmentdebtor-tenant)istheonly

personwhohasknowledgewh etheRheattachmentwillbringhisorhernet
incomebelowthepoyertylevel therule requirethedefendanttoassertthis
objectiontoth7ttachmentbyfiIinga clairmforexemptionwhichisattached
totheNoticeofintenttoAttach ~ Wagesservedguponthedefendant. Third,
Rule3302(b)requiresthepr othonotarytoattaﬁ\otheNoticeacopyofthe
métrecentfederalpovertyincomegui delinesoﬂkFeder alDepartmentof
/Health and Human Services as set ©  forth on thex/feb site of the Civil
| ProceduralRulesCommittee.
2. Other Exemptions. The Notice of Intent to Attach Wages
advisesthedefendantthattheremaybe otherexemptionsavailable,giving
theexampleofanabusedpers  onorvictim,andthatt heseexemptionsareto

beclaimedbyfilingamotionwiththecourt.

19



NOTICE OF APPEAL
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

[ " COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FROM
Cienevnews (o,
JUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

W

COMMON PLEAS No. 2005 = QW T -CD

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT J} 5 / [+ MAG.DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.
Cory Adams, Tetny Adams nel Jew; Aclapns Codracdiz Al =3~ 01
ZR(aUKRMMA, roald AL, RPeilo e /S /3
Slaglos”  16zlunt WiliamC ET pt. w Peloms Coay ET oL

CV 1 [o) I3-0 ,

LT 19 W—. *\j/-)mc& 5 (,-céslo'/

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required un¢{er Pa. .
/ Pa. R.CP.JP.
RCPIP No. 1008B. f appellant was Claimant (see Pa C.PJ

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as | NO- 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

y
Enter rule upon C"t[—l- ont (wnlieemn & ET pBL , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

Name of appeliee(s)

{(Common Pleas No. 1°°5 ind W\\S } within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

A

Sigf%ure of appellant or his attorney or agent

RULE: To /9,7)0/;5 Wlism C £+ aL , appellee(s)

Name of appellee(s)

(1} You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rute if service was by mail is the date of mailing. C_) /Q
Date: Mimgew 30 462085 24
r t: Deput;
w\L\.\hmg g lgna ure OfRegthono ary or Deputy
Ceoxvow o TNy

nd eatrue
Statem ‘thgscénginal
“/ \\\*“"l'\/— 0?' ’
William A. Shaw 003

Prothonotary Aftsst. ,
2 3\-0$, ey LAYy CRne (A ot ‘ngl@;}-/
AOPC 31290 e ety , APrReLA A% W 03, F\ Ciz.

COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY C0-'1S

/



PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
{This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeai. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF - ;S5

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

D a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No._—__ upon the District Justice designated therein on
{date of service) , 19 ; D by personal service D by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appeliee, fname) .on

.19 D by personal service D by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

D and further that | served the Rule to File & Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to

whom the Rule was addressed on .19 . [J by personal service [ ] by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto. "

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS_____ DAYOF .19

Signature af affiant

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on , 198

- FILED

MAK 3 0 2005

| Wllham A. Shaw
Prothonotary



WED/MAR/30/2005 10:44 Al FAX No. 7248381603 P. 002/003
PR COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
T SOUMONIEALTH OF PENNS | NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
g, Dret et PLAINTIFF: NAME snd ADDRESS -
46-3-01 'GILLUNG, WILLIAM ¢, ET AT
MDJ Name: Hon, 2019 GRERN GLEN DR.
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
fddees: 309 MAPLLE AVENUE L
PO BOX 452 : VS, B
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDAESS
Teiophone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 (ADAMS, CORY, ET AY,. -

126 RATLROAD AVENUE

D/B/A C & L CONTRACTING
(APOLLO, PA 15613

TERRY ADAMS

730 N. SECOND STR Docket No.: CV-0000713-04 E N

D/B/A C & L CONTRACTING Date Filed: 12/21/04
APOLLO, PA 15613

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: - ' '
Judgment: —DEFADLT JUDGMENT PILTF

Judgment was entered for:  (Name) _GTLIIING, WILLIAM C, ET AL
Judgment was entered against: (Name) My

———— . T

in the amount of $ 8,169 .50 on: (Date of Judgment) 2/28/05
D Defendants are jointly and severaily llabie. ' (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_8,000.00
Judgment Costs $__;§24§0_g
Interest on Judgment —_ =90
]:l This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees omen g .00
Total $.8,169.50
] Amount ot Judgment Subject to :
Attachmenv/42 Pa.C.S, § 8127 § Post Judgment Gredits $
] Portion of Judgment for physical ‘ Post Judgment Costs $
damages arising out of residential SEREEETEmmTs
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
* OF APPEAL WITH T'HE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
—_— MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTIGE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
. JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE (SSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

AM Date W /7 . ﬁ;‘j '-g/k F . Magisterial District Judge

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceadings containing the judgment.

Date ,» Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Manday of January, 2006 . " SEAL

AOPCSISOS  pDATE PRINTED:  2/28/05 10:08:28 AM




WED/MAR/30/2005 10:45 AM FAX No. 7248381603 P. 003/003

ax o : 08:45:52 p.m_ ' 10-06-2004 1722

L WY

v
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SERVICE OF worTIcE OF APPEAL anp OTHER DOCUMENTS FROM APppay,
FROM .A DISTRICT JUSTICE DECISION : -

otherwige appearing in the,records_frcm that office,
‘or the'attcrney of record, if any, of the appellee, as

well ag Stampeq énvelope, .pre—addrassed, to  the

District Justice -in whoae officea the Judgment was

rendered. Copies of the Notice of Appeal, ang Rule to

File g3 Complaint bursuant to "Rule of District Justice

.Procedure. 1004B, if applicable, -shall. thereupon pe .
mailed by the Prothonotary by first. class mail - to the , :
appellee ang Distriet Justice, . - - : — — : -

. {2) The Prothonotary shall- ‘note: Such servics and any
Teturn thereof on the-Couxtrs docket.

(3} The Prothonotayy shall not pg required to file a
’ o1 . :

(4) ‘&L tns conclusion of “any Pistrict Justice civiy case,
upon rendering of the decision, the District Justice
shall provide a copy of this Rule to thé'party-Against

. Whom the' judgment Or verdict ig rendered,. with the
Same oither beiny made when -2pRlicable. by ‘Personal

" (5) upon the Court of Common Pleas disposing-ot the appeal
 from . District Justice' decision, ‘the ‘Prothonotary
shall in 533 cases  utilize the . Common Pleas
nétificati.o_n request form, Prepared by

P. 003/00 7

FAY Mo, 724838160“3;%32‘“_1 10.08-2004 in

AR aw =

WED/MAR/30/2005 10 45« AN



COMMG“EAL'LH OF PENNSYLVAN!'A NOTICE OF APPEAL

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FROM
N C\.‘:V—\ﬂ-vuixb ((3 -
JUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
COMMON PLEAS No. 2005 ~ YW\ S - CO

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT _ dl 6 /OL MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

,Alnnc\ OF APPELLANT . : ; 2 r,{@;[}/]_( 00#“'4 75 4ésr:v‘l3 - O l ZiF CODE
AQLAS é?:@q‘& L L‘ r O A NDN. &l% ’;/! nr e 'A Po } , o f@ trtendanr: ’/LS‘(p /3
5? },gc&'l Oé R G-ILLUA & WitlinmC.. ET AL Qdﬁms‘ Loay ET Al

CV R onoa?i3-0Y

LT 19 e, ~Jamres £ (rcl_sku

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required un9€r Pa.
R.C.P.J.P. No. 1008B.

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as No. 1001(6) in actton_. before L:)/str/ct Justice, he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAIN within twenty (20)

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

If appe//ant was C/a/mant (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7} in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

»

Enter rule upon /Sr/ lon rl.am C 1+ 8L , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appellee(s)

{Common Pleas No. _’Z_Q_Q_SA_SS___) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

-

‘ , appellee(s) .
Name olappe/lEEfsl AP 3 : : fardma . L s g e

,Sigry{ure of appellant or his attorney or agent
\_/,

A

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) 'f you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT QF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.
rd

[\

(3) The date of service gf;xhis frd!e—if service was by mail is the date of mailing. / /ﬂm
Date: My o w3 122005

S/gnlw_t'honotary or Deputy
Witiawm B Sve w

I hereby certifv ihistobeatrie €aexvonsvnay
and atterin ' v oithe onglnal
staie - ©icace

A naneT
lu\t\ q O )

an

AOPC 312-90
COURT FILE



4
PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF ;sS
AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served
D acopy of the Notice of Appeal, Common PleasNo._____ | upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) .19 . [ by personal service (] by (certified) {registered) mait, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, {name) on
.19 D by personal service D by (certified) (registered} mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

D and further that | served the Rule to File @ Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to

whom the Rule was addressed on , 19 , D by personal service [:] by {certified) (registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS DAY OF . 19

Signature of atfiant

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on , 19




THU/MAR/31/2005 04:27 PM

v
1Y

Cory Adams
126 Railroad Ave
Apollo,.- PA 15613-1365

Jeni Adams
126 Railroad Ave
Apollo, PA 15613-~1365

Terry Adams
126 Railroad Ave
Apollo, PA 15613~1365

FAX No. 7248381603

P. 002
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COMMONWEALTH CF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-01

MDJ Name: Hon.

PATRICK N. FORD
Adress: 309 MAPLE AVENUE

PO BOX 452

DUBOIS, PA
Telephone: (814) 371-5321 15801

PATRICK N. FORD
309 MAPLE AVENUE
PO BOX 452

DUBOIS, PA 15801

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment:

@ Judgment was entered for:

in the amount of $

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

[:I Damages will be assessed on:

Judgment Costs $___169.50

. o . . m ! haéd Interest on Judgment $_ .00

l:l This case dismissed without prejudice. APR 07200 Attorney Fees s 00
William A Shaw Total $ 8 L 169.50

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $

NOTICE OF JUDGI\;I-\ESN [/TRANSCRIPT

P '—A'NT'FF CIVIL NAME and ADDRESS

[GILLUNG, WILLIAM C, ET AL. o
2019 GREEN GLEN DR.

DUBOIS, PA 15801

L _I
VS.

DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

[ADAMS, CORY, ET AL. 1

126 RAILROAD AVENUE
D/B/A C & L CONTRACTING
(APOLLO, PA 15613

FILED

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg

D Portion of Judgment for physical
damages arising out of residential
lease $

Docket No.: CV-0000713-04
Date Filed: 12/21/04
D 5-445-CD

—DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

(Name) _GTLLUNG, WILLTAM C, ET AL
@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) __ ADAMS, CORY

(Date of Judgment) 2/28/058

(Date & Time)

Amount of Judgment $_8,000.00

Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION, YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,

SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

% Date Dﬂb«dz ﬂ . g;‘—j (,‘0,&){: , Magisterial District Judge

Date

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 .

AOPC315-05  DAPE PRINTED:

SEAL

2/28/05 10:08:09 AM
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L. -OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL COMPLAINT
~“COUNTY OF:_CLEARFIELD
Mag. Dist. No.: 46-3-01 PLAINTIFF: ' NAME and ADDRESS
) . r _ _ 1
DJ Name: Patrick N. Ford William and Evelyn Gillung
2019 Green Glen Drive
Address: 309 Maple Avenue | DuBois, PA 15801
P.O. Box 452 L 1
DuBois, PA 15801
) . VS,
Telephone: 814/371-5321 DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
r : 1

Cory Adams, Terry Adams and Jeni Adams
d/b/a C & L Contracting

126 Railroad Avenue

Apocllo, PA 15613

L o

Docket' No.: C\/“”]\%;"d}
Date Filed: -2\ [N

AMOUNT DATE PAID
FIUNG COSTS $ /23,50 &l 04
SERVING COSTS $ / /I
TOTAL $ - / /

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s) asks judgment against you for $_8,000.00
together with costs upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of
the statute or ordinance violated):

The Plaintiffs request Judgment be entered against the Defendants in the amount of $8,000.00 due to the
Defendants’ negligent installation of windows and defective workmanship at the Plaintiffs’ residence relative to the
installation of replacement windows and trim work in August of 2004.

'

1, “William Gillung . verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information, and belief. This statement is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes

Code (18 PA. C.S. § 4904) related to unsworn falsification to authoritiej(/ . .
Y e, %
{Signature of Plaintiff or Authoriz%d Agent)

Plaintiff's . S :
Attorney: . ) " Address:

Telephone:

IF YOU INTEND TO ENTER A DEFENSE TO THIS COMPLAINT, NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT THE ABOVE
TELEPHONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE. UNLESS YOU DO, JUDGMENT
WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT. ' ’

If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is within district justice jurisdiction and which you intend to assert at the hearing,
you must file it on a.complaint form at this office at least five (5) days before the date set for the hearing. If you have a claim
against the plaintiff which is not within district justice jurisdiction, you may request information from this office as to the’
procedures you may follow. If you are disabled and require assistance, please contact the Magisterial District office at the
address above. - i

AOPC 308A (12-1-98)



FILED

APR 07 2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGMEN RANSCRIPT

COUNTY OF;_CLEARFIELD CIVIL CAS
Mag. Disl. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and RBSF
46-3-01 [GILLUNG, WILLIAM C, ET AL.
MDJ Name: Hon. 2019 GREEN GLEN DR.
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
Addess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE L
PO BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814) 371-5321 15801 [ADAMS, CORY, ET AL.

126 RAILROAD AVENUE
D/B/A C & L CONTRACTING

|APOLLO, PA 15613
PATRICK N. FORD

309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000713-04

PO BOX 452 Date Filed: 12/21/04

DUBOIS, PA 15801

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: D 5 45
Judgment: —DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _GILLUNG, WILLIAM C, ET AL
@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) __aADAMS, TERRY

in the amount of $ 8,169.50 on: (Date of Judgment) 2/28/05
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $.8,000.00
D F, L E D Judgment Costs $¢-gg
. Interest on Judgment $— .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. ASR’}%;?UUS 6“) Attorney Fees g $ .00
Total $.8,169.50
u Amount of Judgment Subject to William A. Shaw
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $ __Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts | Post Judgment Credits ~ §$
] Portion of Judgment for physical Post Judgment Costs $
damages arising out of residential sE=ss==ss==s==
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

o : . P
/238“05 Date W //Z . Q‘J {1 , Magisterial District Judge

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL

AOPC3IS0S  DATE PRINTED:  2/28/05 10:08:28 AM
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_COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL COMPLAINT

COUNTY OF:_CLEARFIELD 4
Mag. Dist. No.: 46-3-01 PLAINTIFF: " NAME and ADDRESS
) . r 1

DJ Name: Patrick N. Ford William and Evelyn Gillung
) 2019 Green Glen Drive
Address: 309 Maple Avenue DuBois, PA 15801

P.O. Box 452 L 1

DuBois, PA 15801

. VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS -

r : 1

Telephone: 814/371-5321

Cory Adams, Terry Adams and Jeni Adams
d/b/a C & L Contracting

126 Railroad Avenue

Apollo, PA 15613

L o : o

Docket. No.: C\j-_]\%;‘d)’
Date Filed: (-2 AN

AMOUNT DATE PAID
FILUNG COSTS ¢ /32X, <O [l O
SERVING COSTS $ / ;"
TOTAL $ - / /

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s) asks judgment against you for $_8,000.00
together with costs upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of
the statute or ordinance violated):

The Plaintiffs request Judgment be entered against the Defendants in the amount of $8,000.00 due to the
Defendants’ negligent installation of windows and defective workmanship at the Plaintiffs’ residence relative to the
installation of replacement windows and trim work in August of 2004.

b

I, William Gillung . verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information, and belief. This -statement is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 PA. C.S. § 4904) related to unsworn falsification to authoritie ’

x

: - - ' (Signature of Plaintiff or Authoriz%d Agent)
Plaintiff's . |

Attorney: B ‘ " Address:

Telephone:

IF YOU INTEND TO ENTER A DEFENSE TO THIS COMPLAINT, NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT THE ABOVE
TELEPHONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE. UNLESS YOU DO, JUDGMENT
WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT. '

If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is within district justice jurisdiction and which you intend to assert at the hearing,
you must file'it on a.complaint form at this office at least five (5) days before the date set for the hearing. If you have a claim
against the plaintiff which is not within district justice jurisdiction, you may raquest information from this office as to the
procedures you may follow. If you are disabled and require assistance, please contact the Magisterial District office at the
address above. ~ :

AOPC 308A (12-1-98)
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. QCOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT

r

COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD CIVIL CASE
Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 GILLUNG, WILLIAM C, ET AL.
MDJ Name: Hon. 2019 GREEN GLEN DR.
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
Address: 309 MAPLE AVENUE . L
PO BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA : DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Tetsphone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 [ADAMS, CORY, ET AL.

126 RAILROAD AVENUE
D/B/A C & L CONTRACTING

(APOLLO, PA 15613
PATRICK N. FORD

309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000713-04

PO BOX 452 Date Filed: 12/21/04
DUBOIS, PA 15801 :

5- 4y5-CD
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: 0 2
Judgment: —DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _GILLUNG, WILLIAM C, ET AL.
I__;_I Judgment was entered against: (Name) __ADAMS, JENT

in the amount of $ 8,169.5qQ on: (Date of Judgment) 2/28/05
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $ 8,000.00
' Judgment Costs ‘ $.L-5.5£
Interest on Judgment _ O
[:l This case dismissed without prejudiceF, L E D :tt?)rri?ey I?ees gm g .00
MIQ:3AN Total $ 8,169.50
D Amount of Judgment Subject to APR O 72005
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $ Post Judgment Credits $
] Portion of Judgment for physical Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts ost Judgment Costs .
damages arising out of residential S==ss=s===s=
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

é?‘;)gOS’Date DM ﬂ . gﬂj v\(Q/JF Magisterial District Judge

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL

AOPCSI1SOS  DATE PRINTED:  2/28/05 10:08:44 AM
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MONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL COMPLAINT

COUNTY OF:_ CLEARFIELD
Mag. Dist. No.- 46-3-01 PLAINTIFF: ' NAME and ADDRESS
. r 1
DJ Name: Patrick N. Ford William and Evelyn Gillung
] 2019 Green Glen Drive
AddreSS 309 Maple Avenue DuBOlS, PA 15801
P.O. Box 452 L B
DuBois, PA 15801
‘ VvS.
Tetephone: 814/371-5321 DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
r 1
Cory Adams, Terry Adams and Jeni Adams
d/b/a C & L Contracting
126 Railroad Avenue
Apollo, PA 15613
L J
Docket No.: C\/:]\%"OJ
Date Filed: (D2 oM
AMQUNT DATE PAID .
FILNG COSTS  $_ /33,5 e
SERVING COSTS § / I
TOTAL $ / /

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s) asks judgment against you for $_8,000.00
together with costs upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of
the statute or ordinance violated):

The Plaintiffs request Judgment be entered against the Defendants in the amount of $8,000.00 due to the
Defendants’ negligent installation of windows and defective workmanship at the Plaintiffs’ residence relative to the
installation of replacement windows and trim work in August of 2004.

I, William Gillung , verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information, and belief. This statement is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes

Code (18 PA. C.S. § 4904) related to unsworn falsification to authorities.
ol C A
{Signature of Plaintiff or Authonz%d Agent)
Plaintiff's :

Attorney: . Address:

Telephone:

IF YOU INTEND TO ENTER A DEFENSE TO THIS COMPLAINT, NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT THE ABOVE
TELEPHONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE. UNLESS YOU DO, JUDGMENT
WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT.

If you have a claim against the piaintiff which is within district justice jurisdiction and which you intend to assert at the hearing,
you must file it on a complaint form at this office at least five (5) days before the date set for the hearing. !f you have a claim
against the plaintiff which is not within district justice jurisdiction, you may request information from this office as to the
procedures you may follow. If you are disabled and require assistance, please contact the Magisterial District office at the
address above.

AOPC 308A (12-1-98)
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY or[’zl@%@’f eldl s

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

lia/a copy of the Notice of Appeal Common Pleas No Mpon the District Justice designated therein on

{date afserwce/ﬁprl g by personal service Qﬂ by {(certified) (registered) mait, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee (name} ZZUnb Wil\ipm &, €3 8] _ on
9 rnl .19 D by personal service LX] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

{Q/and further that | served the Rule to File & Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appeliee(s} to
whom the Rule was addressed on (SPri L & | foeRoS [] by personal service P by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ' M
THIS_X™ _ pay oF PPN 1B 205 A
W u M‘K : / Signature of affiant

Sugnature of official before whom affidavit was made

Ofany
J

Title of official

My commission expires on )ﬂ?ﬂ \ 20 . 3_9513/

l:!LFP/VoCC

APR 1 1 2005

Wiliam A Shaw
Prothonotary/C.erK of Co

Fled oy James B Gessty £



NOTICE OF APPEAL
COMMONWEA . TH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FROM
C\ < o.
"UD'C'A‘- DISTRICT ) DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
N\
COMMON PLEASNo. 2005 = Y\ WS - C O

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT d} b/k MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

Cory Ao Torny Adams Gocl Yoar. Plpons Thakctsy Y 3 =01
/Q(oKRA?I road Ao RAPollo Pa _ VANOUR
Aaxjos” o JCELLunk WittiamC BT 0Ly e Ocamae Loy F7 01

cv Qoo 2/ o0y

LT 19 . M Jamaes £ l»cJ\I((/

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required ungér Pa. I appe//ant was Claifant (see Pa. RC.P.J,P.

R.C.P.J.P. No. 1008B. i
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as No. 1001(6) in act/on_ 'before D.'S"'Ct Justice, he

a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)
days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R. CP./ P. No 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

.

Enter rule upon A ritonlltr 1t .6~ C, 1+ Af _ -, appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appellee(s)
(Common Pleas No. 1 o9 -~ L\‘ S } within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.
A ’
/ ‘v
* . ﬂA/\‘
7 - Sign}ﬂ/re of appellant or his attorney or agent
/ : =
RULE: 7o QI/JLI/’)R ’LJ e Apr 0 T2 At , appellee(s) ‘
- v .Name of appeliee(s) PRI SR f M T SN R e -

v . ——rr— A
I

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered ‘mail. .

{2) 1f you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

{3) The date of service of this tule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

Date: PA w3519 >} ' '
< S '.._%bb y VO RTINS ANOT YTy o7 Deputy

()(lu‘t NMomws\aany

Q_ Y T .

&) | herebv nr-"fv this to be a true
andatl.©  -~ny of the original
stater .. .¢ . . '-case.

v l W O 7””5
- AuESt. / 7 /ﬁv_
1.t oy
AOPC 31250 Ciz.rof Courts

APPELLANT'S COPY
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM GILLUNG and
EVELYN GILLUNG,

Plaintiffs,

VS,

CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS, and

Defendants.

. CIVIL ACTION - Law
. No. 445 C.D. 2005

Type of Pleading:
JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L CONTRACTING, :

COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs

: Counsel of Record for this
: Party:

: Joseph H. Ellermeyer, Esquire
: Achille, Ellermeyer & French,
. Attorneys at Law

: 379 Main Street

: Brookville, PA 15825

: 814 849-6701

: I.D. No. 43944

F;LED%
mJas C
APR 182005

C

William A. Sha
- Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



WILLIAM GILLUNG and : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
EVELYN GILLUNG, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiffs, :
: CIVIL ACTION - Law
VS, :
No. 445 C.D. 2C05
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS,
and JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L
CONTRACTING,
Defendants.

NOTICE

YOU have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set
forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after
this Complaint and Nctice are served, by entering with the Court your defenses
or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail
to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered
against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for anv other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may
lose money or property or other rights important to vou.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER A™ ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP,

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator MidPenn Legal Services, Inc.

Clearfield County Courthouse 211> East Locust Street
230 E Market Street Clearfield, FA 16830
Clearfield, PA 16830 (800) 326-9177

(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982



WILLIAM GILLUNG and : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

EVELYN GILLUNG, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiffs, :

: CIVIL ACTION - Law
VS. .

No. 445 C.D. 2005
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS,
and JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L
CONTRACTING,
Defendants.
COMPLAINT

AND NOW come the Plaintiffs, by and through their attorney, Joseph H.
Ellermeyer, Esquire, and file the following Complaint in Civil Action:

1. The Plaintiff are William Gillung and Evelyn Gillung, adult individuals
who reside at 2019 Green Glen Drive, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. The Defendants, Cory Adams, Terry Adams and Jeni Adams, all adult
individuals, d/b/a C & L Contracting have a current mailing address of 126
Railroad Avenue, Apollo, Pennsylvania 15613.

3. On or about August 10, 2004, the Plaintiffs visited Napco Window
Systems to purchase thirteen replacement windows for their home.

4. During the course of their purchase of the windows, the Plaintiffs
were advised by Jeni Adams, an employee of Napco Window Systems, that her
son, Cory Adams and her husband, Terry Adams, could install the replacement
windows and trim through their business, C & L Contracting.

5. The Plaintiffs relied on the recommendation of Jeni Adams and hired

the Defendants to perform the installation of the replacement windows and

trim.



6. The Defendants, Cory Adams and Terry Adams, advised the Plaintiffs
that they did not wish to utilize the window measurements supplied by the
Plaintiffs and came to the Plaintiffs’ residence on August 14, 2004, to measure
for the replacement windows.

7. After measuring for the replacement windows, on August 16, 2004,
the Defendant, Jeni Adams contacted the Plaintiffs and advised them that the
replacement windows would cost $3,279.13 excluding labor.

8. On August 19, 2004, the Plaintiffs delivered a check payable to Cory
Adams in the amount of $3,279.13 which was cashed on August 20, 2004.

9. On August 27, 2004, the Plaintiffs received a telephone call from Terry
Adams inquiring if the windows were delivered and the Plaintiffs confirmed that
they had been delivered.

10. On August 28, 2004, the Defendants, Cory Adams and Terry Adams,
appeared at the Plaintiffs’ residence and advised that the charge for labor would
be $3,000.

11. The Defendants, Cory Adams and Terry Adams, borrowed a ladder
from the Plaintiffs and then began to remove the windows using only a prybar
which destroyed the existing trim, house siding and old windows.

12. The Defendants, Cory Adams and Terry Adams, attempted to install
the new replacement windows without the use of a level and without any
insulation being installed. When attempting to do so, many of the windows

were too large for the existing window spaces and unable to be installed. The



installed windows were installed improperly and structural portions of the house
removed in the attempt to install the windows by the Defendants herein.

13. After watching the Defendants work for two days on August 28, 2004
and August 29, 2004, the Plaintiffs paid the Defendants $2,000.00 for labor
costs and terminated their services.

14. Due to the negligent and unprofessional work of the Defendants
herein, the Plaintiffs were forced to contact an alternate contractor to repair the
damages caused by the Defendants’ work and to then perform the installation

of additional, properly sized replacement windows incurring the following

expenses:
(a) Whitmore Remodelers $8,400.00
(b)  Certified Builders Wholesale, Inc. $ 188.90
(¢) Kosko Wood Products, Inc. $ 431.56

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs demand that Judgment be entered in their
favor against the Defendants for Nine Thousand Twenty and 46/100
($9,020.46) Dollars plus interest, costs, and such other relief as the Court may
deem appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

o
Attérney FoF Plaintif



VERIFICATION
I, William Gillung, hereby state that I am the Plaintiff in this action and
verify that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. I understand that the
statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section

4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: %/1“{'(05 XMWW/WW%




WILLTIAM GI_LUNG anid
EVELYN GILLUNG,
Plaintiffs,

vs

CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS,
And JENI ADAMS d/b/a Cs&L
CONTRACTING,

Defendants.

:IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLZZ2S
:0F CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PZNNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 445 C.D. 2005

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Answer and Counter-Claim

FITED ON 3EHALFEF OF THZS
PAETY:

Cory Adams, Terry Adams, and
Jeni Adams d/k/a C&L
Contrac:ting

COUNSEL OF RECCRD

JAMES B. GEFSKY, ESQUIRE
231 South Main Street
310 Coulter Buiiding
Grezansburc, PA 15601
(724) 838-0000

PA I.D. 37880

FILED

MAY 2 42005 CD
o V\// waus
ManvA Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk ot Coyrts
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WILLZAM GILLUNS and :IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

EVELYN GILLUNG, :OF CLEARFIELD ZOUNTY

Plaintiffs, : PENNSYLVANIA

Vs : CIVIL ACTION - LAW

CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAVS, : No. 445 C.D. 2005
And JENI ADAMS d4d/b/a C&L :
CONTRACTING,

Deferdarts.

NOTICE

70U have been sued in Court. If you wish to
deferd against the claims set forth in the
follcwirg pages, yoa1 must take action w—thin twenty
(2C! davs after this Complaint and Nctice are
served, by entering with the Court your defenses or
objection to the claims set forth against you. You
are warred théet if vcu fail to do so ths case may
proceed withott you and a judgment may ke entered
against you bv the Court without further notice for
any money clamed in the Complaint or fcor any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULLD TAK= TEIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE,
GO TO OR TELEFHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Ccurthouse

230 E. Market Strest

Clearfield, PA 1683C

(814) 76t5-2641 Ext. 5982

MidPenn L=gal Servicss, Inc.
211% East Locust Strzet
Clearfield, PA 15830

(800) 326-9177



WILLIAM GILLUNG and :IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

EVELYN GILLUNG, :0OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Plaintiffs, : PENNSYLVANIA
Vs : CIVIL ACTION - L2AW
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS, : No. 445 C.D. 2005
And JENI ADAMS d/b/a Cs&L :
CONTRACTING,
Defendants.

ANSWER AND COUNTER-CLAIM
AND NOW, come the Defendant, Cory Adams, Terry Adams
and Jeni Adams d/b/a C&L Contracting, by and through their
Attorney, James B. Gefsky, Esquire, who files the Zollowing

Answer and Counter-Claim:

ANSWER
1. Admitted.
2. Admitted.
3. The averments in paragraph 3 are denied. The

windows were technically purchased by Defendant Cory Adams.
4, The averments in paragraph 4 are denied. It is

denied that the Plaintiffs were advised by Jeni Adams,
Employee of Napco Window Systems, that her son Cory Adams
and her husband Terry Adams, could install the reglacement
windows and trim through their business, C&L Contracting.
On the contrary, it is averred that C&L Contracting never,
in fact, existed as it was only a paper creation and that

rather than the Plaintiffs being advised by Jeni Adams,



Plaintiffs actually badrered the Defendants to perform the
installation when the Dz=fendants really had no such desire
to do so.

5. The averments in paragraph 5 are denied.
Defendants are without knmowledge and information sufficient
as to form a belief as tc the truth of the averment as to
whether the Flaintiffs relied on the recommendation of Jeni
Adams. In fact, the Defendants suggested that they hire
someone locally tc perform the installation.

6. Admitted.

7. Admitted.

8. Adritted.

9. Adritted.

10. Admitted.

11. The averments :in paragraph 11 are denied. It is
denied that Defendants destroyed the existing trim and
house siding. On the contrary, it is averred that the trim
and house siding were not touched anc the old windows had
to be destroyed as they were mortarec into the brick and as
it was an old orick home, the only way to remove the
windows was via a prybar.

12. Denied. On the contrary, the replacement windows
would not be able to be installed without the use of

insulation. Iz is also deried that the windows were



installed improperly and structural portions cf the house
were destroyed in an attempt to install the windows. On the
contrary, it is averred tha* insulaZion was used and in
fact —he Defendants had extra insulation left over and any
structural damage tc the house was not caused by any
attempt install the w~indows -—mproperly. The wiadows are
traditionally ordered one haif inch too small and of course
some emount of insulation obviously has to be used.
Additionally, the DeZendant: put new casing in around the
windows.

13. Denied. Th= Defendants were paid $2,000.00,
however, their service wers not terminated until September
1, 2004.

14. The avermerts in pesragraph are specifically
denied that the work by the Ca=fendants was negligent and
unprofessional. On the contrary, it is averred that such
work was satisfactory as to The specific amounts that the
Plaintiffs were allegedly fcrced to utilize owing to the
averments of unprofessional and negligent work. Those
arounts are unknown to the DeZendants do not have knowledge
or information sufficient 5 to form a belief as to the
truth to the averment.

WEEREFORE, the Defendanz: demand that judgment be



entered in their favor and against the plaintiffs thereoy
dismissing the case.
COUNTER-CLAIM

15. The Defendants hereby incorporate paragraphs >
through 14 by reference herein as if it were more fully sex
forth at length.

16. The Plaintiffs still have a miter saw of the
Defendants. The Defendants estimate the value of said saw
is $300.00.

17. The Defendants ordered a specific window which
cannot be reused and is valued at $336.00.

18. The Defendants aver that they are owed $1,200.00
remaining for the job which they were prevented from
finishing owing to the actions of the Plaintiffs.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants demand judgment against
Plaintiffs to be entered in their favor in the amount of
$1,836.00 plus interest, cos=s and such other relief as the
court may deem appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

.

James B. Geﬁgky, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants




WILLIAM GILLUNG and :_N THE CCUERI OF COMMCN 2LEAS

EVELYN GILLUNG, :OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
?laintiffs, :?’ENNSYLVANIZ
Vs : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
CORY ADAMz, TERRY ADAMS, : No. 445 C.D. 2005

And JENI 2-AMS d/b/a Cs&L
CONTRACTINZ,
Jefendants.
CERTIFIZATE OF SERVICE
I, James B. Gefsky, Escuire, do nereky certify that I
did deliver a true and corrzczt copy ¢f the within ANSWER
AND COUNTER-CLAIM to the U.S. Post Office, Greensburg,
Pennsylvar:ze and via facsimile to be servzd on the

followinc:

Joseph H. El_ermeyer, Esquire
ACHILLE, ELI=RMEYER & FREUNCH
379 Main Street
Brookvilile, PA 15825

Date:¢5%27'0&- /Cz/é’/A\\\\

James . fefsky, Zsquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM GILLUNG and
EVELYN GILLUNG,

Plaintiffs, :
: CIVIL ACTION - Law
VS. : No. 445 C.D. 2005
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS, and : Type of Pleading:
JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L CONTRACTING, : ANSWER TO COUNTER CLAIM
Defendants.

. Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs

. Counsel of Record for this
. Party:

: Joseph H. Ellermeyer, Esquire
: Achille, Ellermeyer & French,
. Attorneys at Law

: 379 Main Street

: Brookville, PA 15825

: 814 849-6701

: I.D. No. 43944

FILED

JUN 032005 &
CAY| e
w\>\/i.lia\m A. S‘haw
Prothonotary/Clerk ot Courls
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WILLIAM GILLUNG and : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

EVELYN GILLUNG, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiffs, :

. CIVIL ACTION - Law
VS. .

No. 445 C.D. 2005
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS,
and JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L
CONTRACTING,
Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWER TO DEFENDANTS’' COUNTER CLAIM

AND NOW come the Plaintiffs, by and through their attorney, Joseph H.
Ellermeyer, Esquire, and file the following Answer to the Defendants’
Counterclaim:

15. The Plaintiffs, the Defendants on the Counterclaim, hereby
incorporate paragraphs 1 through 14 of their Complaint herein by reference
thereto.

16. Admitted. It is admitted that the Plaintiffs, the Defendants on the
Counterclaim, still have a mitre saw at their residence and are not claiming title
to the same; however, the Plaintiffs, the Defendants on the Counterclaim, deny
that the estimated value cf the saw is $300 but rather aver that it was stated
by the Defendants, the Plaintiffs on the Counter claim, that the saw was
purchased in order to do the job which only cost $99.

17. Denied. The Plaintiffs, the Defendants on the Counterclaim, are
without knowledge as to what specific window is reference in this paragraph

with a value of $336 and demand specific proof of the same. By way of further

response, in response to the averment that the window cannot be reused, it is



of no use to the Plaintiffs, the Defendants on the Counterclaim. The Plaintiffs,
the Defendants on the Counterclaim, deny that they are, in any way, obligated
to pay for a window for which they have no use.

18. Denied. The Plaintiffs, the Defendants on the Counterclaim, deny
that the Defendants, the Plaintiffs on the Counter claim are, in any way, owed
an additional $1,200 as the job performed by the Defendants, the Plaintiffs on
the Counter claim, could not have been completed in a satisfactory fashion.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs, the Defendants on the Counterclaim, demand
that Judgment be entered in their favor on the countersuit and request that
the Defendants’, the Plaintiffs on the Counter claim, countersuit be hereby

dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,




VERIFICATION
I, William Gillung, hereby state that I am the Plaintiff/the Defendant on
the Counter claim ir this action and verify that the statements made in the
foregoing Answer are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information, and belief. I understand that the statements therein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Date: [ﬂ/ I/% LJL@Z&W %
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM GILLUNG and
EVELYN GILLUNG,

Plaintiffs, :
: CIVIL ACTION - Law
vs. . No. 445 C.D. 2005
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS, and : Type of Pleading:
JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L CONTRACTING, : CERTIFICATE OF READINESS
Defendants.

. Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs

: Counsel of Record for this
: Party:

: Joseph H. Ellermeyer, Esquire
: Achille, Ellermeyer & French,
. Attorneys at Law

: 379 Main Street

: Brookville, PA 15825

: 814 849-6701

: I.D. No. 43944

%F =) Ay
Rl B
05 4, o

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIEID COUNTY
CIVIL TRIAL LISTING

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY
(To be executed by Trial
Couasel Only) DATE PRESENTED
CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME
, 445 CD 2905 ( )Jury () Non-jury [/2
Date Complaint filed: (x ) Arbitration ' — - — DAYS
04/18/2005
PLAINTIFE(S)
William Gillung and Evelyn Gillung ()
DEFENDANT(S) , Check Block
Cory Adams, Terry Adams, and Jeni Adams d/b/a () ?f a Minor
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S) C & L Contracting 's a Party
to the Case
()
JURY DEMAND FILED BY: DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:
AMOUNT AT ISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED
$9,020.46 () Yes () No
n/a

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

I certify that all discovery in the case has beep-completed; all necessary parties
and witnesses are available; serious settlement negotiations have been conducted;
the case is ready in all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been serv:
ed upon all counsel of record upon all parties of record who are not represented
by counsel. -

L

1gf'1atur f Trial Ebunsel

COUNSEL WHO WILL ACTUALLY TRY THE CASE

FOR THE PLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER
Joseph H. Ellermeyer, Esquire 814/849-6701

FOR THE DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER
James B. Cefsky, Esquire 724/838-0000

FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA }

CIVIL DIVISION
W_LLIAM GILLING and :
EVELYN GILLING :
: ED
vs. : No. 05-445-CD ; C
: AUG" 152005
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS, : William A. Sha"w)b
JENI ADAMS, d/b/aC &L : Prothonotary/Clerk of Coyrs
CONSTRACTING :
% ORDER
NOW, this '5 day of August, 2005, it is the ORDER of the Court that

the above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Tuesday, October 11, 2005 at

9:00 A.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire, Chairman
R. Denning Gearhart, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form
in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.
Please report to Hearing Room No. 3, 2nd Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, PA.

BY JHE COURT:

M/j LI I
FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
William C. Gillung and
Evelyn Gillung
vs. No. 2005-00445-CD
Cory Adams, Terry Adams, and
Jeni Adams d'b/a C & L Contracting

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 11th day of October, 2005, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators in
the above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the
parties and justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters
in controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty (20)
days of the date of hearing of the same.

\
Dwight L. Koerber, Esq. %%}é )@ &%

Chaj

R. Denning Gearhart, Esq.

Theron G. Noble, Esq. all,a”
Swom to and subscribed before me this F l L E D/Uohce
g fT 11 0B,
Prothonotary William A. Shaw Ge §s
AWARD OF ARBITRATORS Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Now, this_//  day of ﬁQZ(LéeL, 2004 , we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in
this case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do
award and find as follows:

\)Mléjemn}f 46;‘ &/611,\)7&/’7[;(0/\1 COM/ﬂ/a;U-D/;V 7"/12, amw\pf‘ op.,t ?og&qg

.p/""j Costs and Sfxfhfa7 ivtecest '
I/M&&]‘W-/ dor ﬁ/ai,\ﬂé{)@ (o:o uﬁfer'fc/a-m).

Chairman

(Continue if needed on reverse.)

- EI\QR,Y’OF AWARD
Now, this 1" day of S, 1 hereby certify that the above award was
entered of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said
award duly given to the parties or their attorneys.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF Tl(E %’IM
’\) . . b\Q/

Prothonotary

BY




William C. Gillung and . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Evelyn Gillung CLEARFIELD COUNTY @

Vs. : No. 2005-00445-CD

. @
Cory Adams, Terry Adams, and /@ }L

Jeni Adams d/b/a C & L Contracting

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: JOSEPH H. ELLERMEYER ESQ

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on October 11, 2005 and have awarded:

Judgment for Plaintiffs (on Complaint) in the amount of $9,020.46 plus costs and
statutory interest. Judgment for Plaintiffs (on Counter-claim).

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

October 11, 2005
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



William C. Gillung and : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

Evelyn Gillung CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2005-00445-CD @
; o
Cory Adams, Terry Adams, and ~ ©/@
Jeni Adams d/b/a C & L Contracting “ (J/(f‘

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: JAMES GEFSKY

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on October 11, 2005, and have awarded:

Judgment for Plaintiffs (on Complaint) in the amount of $9,020.46 plus costs and
statutory interest. Judgment for Plaintiffs (on Counter-claim).

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

October 11, 2005
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISICN

WILLIAM C. GILLUNG and
EVELYN GILLUNG,
Plaintiffs,

Vs. No. 2005-02445-CD

CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS, anc
JENI ADAMS, d/b/a Cs&lL
CONTRACTING,

[ . N P I

Defendents.
PRAECIPE FOXR APFPEAL OF ARBITRATORS DECISION
TO: Prothonotary’s Office
Clearfield County Courthouse
200 E. Market Stre=t
Clearfield, PA 15330
Cear Staff:

Please appeal the zwarc of Arbitrators dated Octobar 11,
20C5.

I certify that a check n the amount of $450.00, that
compensation being paya>le to the Arbitrators, is heredby enclosed.

A Non-Jury Trial is recuested.

Sincerely yours,

Dat=: //‘9'05- ﬁﬁ/\
James B. Gefsky, Esquire h

Attorney Zor Defendants

450 South Main Street
Suite 200
" sreensburg, PA 15601
N B PV

s

boulo L1
Ng,/,;; @; A“?)Ge)fs‘% (724) 838-0000
V102005 ,lw.apd.qSo.oo

Vilig m A 8- gy
Prothoncta G e pf COUFIS

°A ID. #37880



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM GILLUNG and
EVELYN GILLUNG,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS, and

Defendants.

. CIVIL ACTION - Law
. No. 445 C.D. 2005

Type of Pleading:
JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L CONTRACTING, :

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs

. Counsel of Record for this
: Party:

: John G. Achille, Esquire

: Achille, Ellermeyer & French,
. Attorneys at Law

: 379 Main Street

. Brookville, PA 15825

: 814 849-6701

: L.D. No. 28431



WILLIAM GILLUNG and : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
EVELYN GILLUNG, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiffs, :
: CIVIL ACTION - Law
VS, :
No. 445 C.D. 2005
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS,
and JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L
CONTRACTING,
Defendants.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this \3*’ day of ZQQQQr(j{ 2008, the Court
Denies

hereby gramts the requested Motion For a Continuance. and-econtintes—the-

BY THE COURT:

F E%ﬁ c&% Aol

Kebd e @

am A Shew
Proﬁ\ovr{g{\awlc‘e‘“ of Gours



WILLIAM GILLUNG and : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
EVELYN GILLUNG, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiffs, :
: CIVIL ACTION - Law
VS. :

No. 445 C.D. 2005
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS,
and JENI ADAMS d/b/aC &L
CONTRACTING,
Defendants.

MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE

AND NOW, December 28, 2005, come the Plaintiffs, by and through their
attorneys, Achille, Ellermeyer & French, Attorneys at Law, and file the following
Motion For a Continuance:

1. The Plaintiffs move for a Continuance of the above-captioned case
from the 2006 Winter Civil Trial List with Civil Call scheduled for January 3,
2006, and a PreTrial Statement due on December 27, 2005. -

2. Counsel for the Plaintiffs only received notice of the 2006 Winter Civil
Trial List by First Class Mail on Saturday, December 24, 2005, with the Court
and his office closed on December 26, 2005.

3. The Plaintiffs aver as grounds for this motion that their counsel,
Joseph H. Ellermeyer, Esquire, is on vacation and will not return until January
4, 2006.

4. Counsel for the Defendants has no objection to the requested

continuance.



WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff moves for a Continuance of the above-

captioned case from the 2006 Winter Civil Trial List.

Achille, Ellermeyer & French,
Attorneys at _aw

Respectfully submitted,

OTAY 4
John G. Achiile
Attorney at Law




WILLIAM GILLUNG and : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
EVELYN GILLUNG, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiffs, :
: CIVIL ACTION - Law
VS. :
No. 445 C.D. 2005
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS,
and JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L
CONTRACTING,
Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Jchn G. Achille, Esquire, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy
of the witkin Motion was served via first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed
as follows:
James B. Gefsky, Esquire

450 South Main Street, Suite 200
Greensburg, PA 15601

Dated: December 28, 2005 W

John G. Achille
Attorney for Plaintiffs




Slearfiela County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

Willicm A. Shaw David S. Ammerman ‘acki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prcthonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicizor Deputy Protaonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

.From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come 0 my attention that there is some confusion on court crders over the
issue of servize. Tc attempt to clear up th's question, from this date forward until further
notice, this ot a sim:lar memo will be attached to each order, indicating respons:bility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (£14) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerety,

(e L

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DAT: WG o

é You are rzsponsible for serving all appropriate partizs.
Thae Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

-C zox 549, Clearfield, PA16830  »  Phone: (614) 765-2641 B4. 1330w Fax: (814) 7€5-7659
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WILLIAM GILLUNG and : NO. 05-445-CD
EVELYN GILLUNG, :

CORY

Plaintiffs
V.

ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS, and

JENI ADAMS, d/b/aC & L
CONTRACTING,

Defendants

ORDER

AND NOW, this 19" day of January, 2006, following Pre-Trial Conference, it is

the ORDER of this Court as follows:

%@”

William A. Shaw

Prothonotar

¥

1 Trial in this matter is scheduled for March 20, 2006, beginning at 9:0C
o’clock A.M. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County Courthouse,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

2. The deadline for providing any and all outstanding discovery shall be by
and no later than thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of trial.

3. Counsel for the parties, if they so desire, may submit a Trial Brief to the
Court no more than seven (7) days prior to the commencement of trial.

4, The deadline for submitting any and all Motions shall be by and no later
than thirty (30) days from this date.

5. The parties shall mark all exhibits for trial prior to trial to speed

introduction of exhibits.

BY THE COURT,

gl

OQA*&S PAUL E. CHERRY,
Ellerma e JUDGE
GQ -Q.S\(a

Clerk of Courts

len




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(«JLU«;M’

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

pate:_ Hole

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

x The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:

X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
x Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Ciearfielc, PA 16830  Phane: (814) 765-2641 4. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION F p, F:f‘_} JCC,

WILLIAM GILLUNG and : Mﬂ{ gl 2006 :ef

EVELYN GILLUNG : Wilam A s OE5S

: Proth Cle "
_vs- ! No. 05-445-CD onoa/Clek of Cours (@R

CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS,
and JENI ADAMS, d/b/a
C & L CONTRACTING
ORDER

NOw, this 20th day of March, 2006, following
non-jury trial; upon consideration of all testimony and
exhibits presented, the Court hereby finds in favor of the
Plaintiffs and against the Defendants as to Plaintiffs’
complaint in the amount of Nine Thousand Twenty Dollars and
Forty-Six ($9,020.46) Cents, plus statutory interest from
August 28, 2005, plus costs.

As tc the counterclaim, the Court hereby finds
in favor of the Plaintiffs and against the Defendants.

upon payment of the judgment, all windows and

miter saw shall be returned to the Defendants.

BY THE COURT,

Py @zua,/

Judge

y




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A, Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistent

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
1ssue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(«JU' MM

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: 2@ loge

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
X____The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:

X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)

X Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)
Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax:(814) 765-7659
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM GILLUNG and
EVELYN GILLUNG,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS, and

Defendants.

: CIVIL ACTION - Law
. No. 445 C.D. 2005

: Type of Pleading:
JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L CONTRACTING, :

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY
OF JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs

: Counsel of Record for this
: Party:

: Joseph H. Ellermeyer, Esquire
. Achille, Ellermeyer & French,
. Attorneys at Law

: 379 Main Street

: Brookville, PA 15825

: 814 849-6701

: [.D. No. 43944

Fﬂ LE DA*’UPd-&o-oo

19:47 .
(R gly otess o 2es
N Staderens Jo
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

@E,\



WILLIAM GILLUNG and : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
EVELYN GILLUNG, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiffs, X

: CIVIL ACTION - Law
VS. .

No. 445 C.D. 2005
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS,
and JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L
CONTRACTING,
Cefendants.

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
TO THE PROCTHONOTARY:
Please enter Judgment against the above-captioned Defendants in the
amount of $9.020.46 plus costs and statutory interest in accordance with the

Order of Court on March 20, 2006.

9/ Jo

Date’ se . Ell eyer
t ey|for Plaintiffs




NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

e

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
William C. Gillung and Evelyn Gillung
Vs. No. 2005-00445-CD

Cory Adams, Terry Adams, and Jeni Adams
d/b/a C & L Contracting

To: DEFENDANT(S)

NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been entered
against you in the amount of $9,020.46 on April 24, 2006.

William A. Skaw
Prothonotary

William &, SEaw



e

N

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

William C. Gillung and

Evelyn Gillung

Plaintiff{(s)
No.: 2005-00445-CD
Real Debt: $9,020.46
Atty’s Comm: §

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: §

Cory Adams, Terry Adams, Entry: $20.90

Jeni Adams d/b/a C & L Contracting

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Court Ordered Judgment
Date of Entry: April 24, 2006

Expires: April 24,2011

Certified from the record this 24th day of April, 2006.

ot M

William A. Shaw, Prothonota?y

2k 2k 2k ke 3k 3k ok 2k ok ok ok ok ok sk ok 2k 5% ok 3k 3k ok ok sk 3k 3k 3k e ke sk ok ok ok ok vk ok 3k o ok sk ok ok ok 2k ok ok sk ok s 3k ok Sk 3 ok Sk Sk ok ok ok 3k ok ok 3k 3k 3k 3k ok sk ok 3k ok ok sk sk ok ok okok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



Achille, Ellermeyer & French

Attorneys At Law

John G. Achille * 379 Main Street (814)849-6701 voice
Joseph H. Ellermeyer Brookville, PA 15825 (814)849-2889 fax
Stephen W. French**

*Also NJ Bar

**Also CPA October 3, 2005

Clearfield County Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 E Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16214

Re: Gillung v Adams et al.
No. 445 CD 2005

Dear Sir/madam:

Please find enclosed the original Pre Trial Statement which | wish to offer relative
to the above-captioned case.

~ O v ;"' 5”3 ‘!
Thank you for your courtesy in this matter. % ﬂg o %{
i

Very \txuly yours % ocT 0 4 2005
I :
t AT ADMINISTRATORS.
sou FICE i

£

pc w/enc: James B. Gefsky, Esquire
Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire
R. Denning Gearhart, Esquire
Thercn G. Noble, Esquire

JHE/ch



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM GILLUNG and
EVELYN GILLUNG,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS, and

Defendants.

. CIVIL ACTION - Law
. No. 445 C.D. 2005

Type of Pleading:
JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L CONTRACTING, :

PRETRIAL STATEMENT

. Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs

: Counsel of Record for this
. Party:

. Joseph H. Ellermeyer, Esquire
: Achille, Ellermeyer & French,
. Attorneys at Law

: 379 Main Street

: Brookville, PA 15825

: 814 849-6701

: 1.D. No. 43944

| RECEWED

s,

%

MINISTRATOR®

1, QounT ':D OFFICE

;
}.,‘5.' <o e T
Rnliet
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WILLIAM GILLUNG and . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

EVELYN GILLUNG, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiffs, :

: CIVIL ACTION - Law
VS, .

No. 445 C.D. 2005
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS,
and JENI ADAMS d/b/a C & L
CONTRACTING,
Defendants.

PRETRIAL STATEMENT
AND NOW come the Defendants, by and through their attorney, Joseph

H. Ellermeyer, Esquire, and file the following Pretrial Statement:

A. NARRATIVE STATEMENT OF ESSENTIAL FACTS

The matter before this Court involves the defective work done by the
Defendants. The Plaintiffs hired the Defendants to install replacement windows
in their home.

Due to the defective workmanship of the Defendants, the Plaintiffs had
to hire alternate contractors to not only install the replacement windows but
also to repair the damage done by the Defendants herein to the Plaintiffs’
home. The alternate contractors were unable to utilize any of the materials

which the Defendants had purchased.

B. CITATION TO APPLICABLE CASES OR STATUTES

None



C. WITNESSES

1.

2.

3.

3.

William Gillung;
Evelyn Gillung;
Art Whitmore; and

Mark Huffman.

D. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES with copies of bills to be offered

The Plaintiffs have attached hereto the Exhibits which they contend are

applicable in this instance. The Plaintiffs specifically offer the following:

1.

Mo

Photocopy of check #5819 payable to Cory Adams in the amount
of $3,279.13;

Photocopy of check #5826 payable to Cory Adams in the amount
of $2,000.00;

Photocopy of Whitmore Remodelers’ statement dated 9/13/2004 in
the amount of $8,400.00;

Photocopy of Certified Builders Wholesale, Inc., statement dated
9/10/04 in the amount of $188.90; and

Photocopies of Kosko Wood Products, Inc., statements dated
9/4/04 ($340.15) and 10/5/04 ($91.41);

Photocopies of photographs:

a. 3 photographs of windows/door from interior of residence

b. 5 photographs of windows from exterior of residence



C. 7" x 5" photograph of window from axterior of residence
d. 7" x 5" photograph of multiple exterior windows

e. 7" x 5" photograph of two exterior windows and partial siding

:'h

3 8" x 9 1/4" photographs of unins:alled windows
g. 8 photographs of residence
Photographs will be supplied at time of arbitration.

Copy of Dead for residence.

Redpectfully submitted,

Jose W yer
forn aint'fts
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« INSULATED MoBILE HOME ROOFS 1-800-834-7704
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Name of Buyer _MR é MKS (AJ“\L

1A

N C. Gy

Address 2019 Gucan 64

& Prone _ 37/ - 5/04/
eal__n_

Ju 5013

City

f (.;QRDANCE WITH SPECIFICA TIONS GIVEN BELOW;

(] [‘ 1A [."

—ad

County \cééﬁéﬁ_cm State _&_ Zip code LS 40/
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[ & IV IH

WHITMORE REMODELERS

O /A»K'\/

(Name of Salesperson)

Approved By

(SEAL)

CONTRACTOR MAKES no WARRANTIES
WITH RESPECT TO THE WORK OR MATERIALS FURNISHED
UNDER THE CONTRACT IDENTIFIED ABOVE, SPECIFICAL-
LY, CONTRACTOR DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE AND AL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, M-

PLIED AND STATUTORY EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS
AGREEMENT.

| Al ...
/ (Signature of Buyer)
L2

WHATSOEVER

(SEAD

(Name) (Ticle)

/ {Signature “of Buyer) =
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WARRANTY DEED — 1998 W(moomlmv ra

e

County Parcel No.

This Beed,

MADE the 10th day of _____Auqust,

in the year nineteen hundred and ninety-five, (1995),

BETWEEN RONALD C. TORRELL and RICHARD J. BERNARDO, partners, t/a TORRELL AND
BERNARDO REMODELING AND CUSTOM HOMES, of the City of DuBois, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, parties of the first part, hereinafter referred to as the GRANTORS,

A
N
D

EVELYN E. HOUCK and WILLIAM C. GILLUNG, of Brockway, Jefferson County,
Pennsylvania, as joint tenants with right of survivorship and not as tenants in
common, parties of the second part, hereinafter referred to as the GRANTEES.

WITNESSETH. That in consideration of Eighteen Thousand and 00/100—
($18,000.00) Dollars,

in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said grantors do hereby grant

and convey to the said grantee s,

All. that certain piece, parcel or lot of land lying and being situate in the City
of DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, being bounded and described as follows,
to wit:

BEGINNING at a point.in the northerly right-of-way of Nathan Court in the Coke Hill

Estates Subdivision in the City of DuBois, said point being also the southeast

corner of Lot No. 6; thence along Lot No. 6 N 29-55-00 E 150.0 feet to a point in
the southerly line of Lot No. 7; Thence along Lot No. 7 § 70-05-00 E 109.35 feet
to a point in the eastern right-of-wvay of Green Glen Drive; thence along the
right-of-way of Green Glen Drive S 35-02-29 W 110.5 feet to a point; thence by
same S 29-00-00 W 20.24 feet to a point; thence still along right-of-way with a
curve to the right having a radius of 25.0 feet to a point in the northesmn right-
of-way of Nathan ~Court: thence by the northerly line of Nathan Court N 70-05-
OO W 78.68 feet to a point and the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.35 acres more or less and being known as Lot No. 5 in the Coke Hill
Estates Subdivision in the City of DuBois, Pennsylvania.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING a right-of-way easement ten (10.00) feet wide for the
construction and maintenance of utility lines along and adjacent to the road
right-of-vays.




WILLIAM GILLUNG and
EVELYN GILLUNG,
Plaintiffs,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

Vs
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS,
And JENI ADAMS d/b/a/ C&L
CONTRACTING

Defendants.

No. 445 C.D. 2005

Type of Pleading:
PRETRIAL STATEMENT

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel cf record for this
Party:

JAMES B. GEFSKY, ESQUIRE
231 South Main Street
310 Coulter Bldg
Greensburg, PA 15601

(724) 838-0000
PA I.D. #37880
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WILLIAM GILLUNG and
EVELYN GILLUNG,
Plaintiffs,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIZ

vs
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS,
And JENI ADAMS d/b/a/ Cs&L
CONTRACTING

Defendants.

No. 445 C.D. 2005

PRETRIAL STATEMENT
AND NOW, comes the Defendants, by and through their

attorney, James B. Gefsky, Esquire, and files the following
Pretrial Statement:
A. NARRATIVE STATEMENT OF ESSENTIAL FACTS

The matter before this Court involves the alleged work
done by the Defendants. The Plaintiffs hired the Defendants to
install windows in their home.

The Dazfendants deny any and all defective work and the
fact that the PlaintiZfs hired alternative contractors to finish
the work was clearly the Plaintiff’s choice.

B.CITATION OF APPLICABLE CASES OR STATUTES

None

C. WITNESSES

1. Cory Adams

2. Terry Adams

3. Jeni Adams

D. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES no copies to be offered
The Defendants have no exhibits tc attach.

The Defendant specifically offer the following:



1. The Plaintiffs have a miter saw in their possession
with a value $300.00

2. The Defendants ordered a specific window which
cannot be reused and valued at $336.00

3. The Defendants are owed $1,200.00 for the job which
they were prevented from finishing owing to actions of the
Plaintiffs.

Respectfully submitted,

/Yo

James B. gy@sky, Esqﬁire
Attorney for Defendants




THU/MAR/31/2005 03:30 PM FAX No. 7248381603 P. 001

James B. Gefsky, Esquire
310 Coulter Building
231 South Main Street
Greensburg, PA 15601

Email Address: LegalQuilei@e omeast.net

Associates: Telephone
Andrew F. Skala, Esquire . (724) 838-0000
Candice J. Stewart, Esquire - Facsimile

' (724) 838-1603
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Date:
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Notcs/Comments

Confidentiality Notice -

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN TH1S TRANMISSION 1S CONFIDENTIAL ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTRY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS TRANSMISSION IN
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RI/APR/01/2005 09:58 AM FAY No. 7248381603 P. 002

¢ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF. CLEARFTRLD NOTICE OF Jl\;l[IJ_GCNAESNETfI' RANSCRIPT
[Nep DR N PLAINTIFF NAME #nd ADDRAESS -
46-3-01 [GILLONG, WILLIAM C, ET AL.
MEU Nama: Hon, 2019 GREEN GLEN DR.
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
ssress 309 MAPLE AVENUE L
PO BOX 452 VS. -
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Taepnone: (8147 371-5321 15801 ADAMS, CORY, ET AL. }

126 RATLROAD AVENUR
D/B/A C & L CONTRACTING

(APOLLO, PA 15613
TERRY ADAMS ) , -

730 N. SBCOND &TR Docket No.: Cv-0000713-04
D/B/A C & Y. CONTRACTING Date Filed: 12/21/04
APOLLO, PA 15613

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: . .
Judgment: —DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTF

Judgment was entered for: {Name) _GILLUNG, WILLIAM . C, ET ATL.
. Judgment was enhtared against: (Name) _ADMRBL

in the amount of $ B,169 50_on: (Date of Judgment) 2/28/0%8
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. - ' (Date & Time) _.
D Damages will be assessed on: : Amount of Judgment $_8,000.00
* |Judgment Costs $ 169. gg
. i interest on Jud nt =
[ ] This case dismissed without prejudice. Attirmeyogeeus gme g .00
) Total $.8,169.50
D Amount of Judgment Subject to £
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S.§ 8127 $ . Post Judgment Credits $
] Portion of Judgment for physical ' Past Judgment Costs -
damages arising out of residential S===s=c—meee
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INGLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
. JUOGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT {N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT 1S ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

&M Date DM ﬂ . Q-—op *«gA‘F , Magisterial District Judge

| certify that this Is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date . , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . " SEAL

AORC3IS95  pATE PRINTED:  2/28/05 10:08:28 AM

. P Y. atakal : p nnq
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James B. Gefsky, Exquire
310 ConMer Bufiding
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM GILLUNG and
EVELYN GILLUNG,

Plaiatiffs,
VS.

CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS, and
JENI ADAMS d/5'a C& L CONTRACTING,

Defendarts.

: CIVIL ACTION - Law

No. 445 C.D. 2005

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE FOR EXEMPLIFIED
RECORD

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joseph H. Ellermeyer, Esquire
Achille, Ellermeyer & French
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825
814-849-6701

I.D. No. 43944

FILED, 4 se

JerloZ‘z)q Cac hheation 30

&/ William A. Shaw
rothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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WILLIAM GIELUNG and : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
EVELYN GILLUNG, : OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
: PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiffs, :
: CIVIL ACTION - Law

No. 445 C.ID. 2005
VS.

CORY ADAMS, TERRY ADAMS, and
JENI ADAWNV-S d/nv/a Z& L CONTRACTING,
Dzfendants.
PRAECIPE FOR AN EXEMPLIFIED RECQRD
TO THE PROTHONOCTARY:;

Please provide my office with ar exemplified record of the above captioned case.

(// /~f/ do

Date




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY @
.

William C. Gillung and Evelyn Gillung

Vs. NO. 2005-00445-CD

Cory Adams, Terry Adams, and
Jeni Adams d/b/a C & L Contracting

CERTIFICATION OF DOCKET ENTRIES AND JUDGMENT

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Please of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the attached is a certified and full copy of the docket entries
in the above captioned case.

I further certify that a Judgment was entered in the abcve captioned matter in favor of
William Gillung and Evelyn Gillung and against Cory Adams, Terry Adams, and Jeni Adams
d/b/a C&L Contracting on April 24, 2006, in the amount of $9,020.46.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the
said Court, on the 20ta day of June, A.D., 2006.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

o My
Deptity




Date: 06/20/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BHUDSON
Time: 10:59 AM ROA Report

Page 1 of 2 Case: 2005-00445-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
William C. Gillung, Evelyn Gillung vs. Cory Adams, Terry Adams, Jeni Adams, C && L Contracting

District Justice Appeal
Date Judge

03/30/2005 New Case Filed. No Judge

Filing: District Justice Appeals Paid by: Gefsky, James Receipt number:  No Judge
1898193 Dated: 3:30/2005 Amount: $85.00 (Check)
Notice of Appeal mailed to Appellee and MDJ Ford. and copy to Atty.

04/07/2005 Dlstrict Justice Transcript filed, in re: Cory Adms. No Judge
District Justice Transcript filed, in re: Terry Adams. No Judge
District Justice Transcript filed, in re: Jeni Adams. No Judge

04/11/2005 Proof of Service Of Notice Of Appeal And Rule to File Complaint on April 8, No Judge
2005 upon William C. Gillung, filed by James B. Gefsky, Esquire. No CC

04/18/2005 Complaint, filed by s/ Joseph H. Ellermeyer, Esquire. No CC No Judge

05/24/2005 Answer And Counter-Claim filed by s/ James B. Gefsky, Esquire. 2CCto  No Judge
Atty

06/03/2005 Answer To Counte- Claim, filed by s/ Joseph H. Ellermeyer, esquire. No No Judge
CC

06/30/2005 Filing: Praecipe/List For Arbitration Paid by: Joseph Ellermeyer, Esq. No Judge

Receipt number: 1903911 Dated: 06/30/2005 Amount: $20.00 (Check)

Certificate of Read:ness For Arbitration, filed by s/ Joseph H. Ellermeyer, No Judge
Esqguire. No CC

08/15/2005 Order, dated August 15, 2005, filed. itis ORDER of the court that the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on October, 11, 2005 at
9:00 a.m. The following have been appointed as Arbirtrators: Dwight L.
Koerber Jr., Chairman; R. Denning Gearhart Esq. and Theron G. Noble
Esqg. BY THE COURT /S/ Frederic J. Ammerman, P. Judge. 5CC C/A

10/11/2005 Oath or Affirmation of Arbitrators, s/Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esq. s/R. No Judge
Denning Gearhart, Esq. s/Theron G. Noble, Esq.
Award of Arbitrators: Judgment for Plaintiffs (on Complaint) in the amount
of $9,020.46. Judgment for Plaintiffs (on counterclaim.) s/Dwight L.
Koerber, Esqg., Chairman s/R. Denning Gearhart, Esq. s/Theron G. Noble,
Esq.
Entry of Award, October 11, 2005, Witness My Hand and the Seal of the
Court. s/William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

11/10/2005 Filing: Praecipe for Appeal of Arbitrators Decision Paid by: Gefsky, James No Judge
(attorney for Adams, Cory) Receipt number: 1911247 Dated: 11/10/2005
Amount: $450.00 (Check) filed by s/James B. Gefsky, Esq. Two CC

Attorney Gefsky
01/03/2006 Motion For Continuance, filed by s/ John G. Achille, Esquire. No Judge
01/09/2006 Order, NOW, this 3rd day of Jan. 2006, the Court hereby Denies the Paul E. Cherry

requested Motion For a Continuance. By The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry,
Judge. 3CC Atty. Achille

01/19/2006 Order, NOW, this 19th day of Jan., 2006, following Pre-Trial Conference,  Paul E. Cherry
Ordered: Trial in this matter is scheduled for March 20, 2006, beginning at
9:00 a.m. in Courtroom No. 2. (see original). By The Court, /s/ Paul E.
Cherry, Judge. 2CC Attys: Ellermeyer, Gefsky



Date: 06/20/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BHUDSON
Time: 10:59 AM ROA Report

Page 2 of 2 Case: 2005-00445-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
William C. Gillung, Evelyn Gillung vs. Cory Adams, Terry Adams, Jeni Adams, C && L Contracting

District Justice Appeal
Date Judge

03/21/2006 Order, NOW, this 20th day of March, 2008, following non-jury trial, the Paul E. Cherry
Court finds in favor of the Plaintiffs and against the Defendants as to
plaintiffs' complaint in the amount of $9,020.46, plus statutory interest from
August 28, 2005, plus costs. As to the counterclaim, the Court hereby finds
in favor of the Plaintiffs and against the Defendants. Upon payment of the
judgment, all windows and miter saw shall be returned to the Defendants.
By The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 3CC Attys: Ellermeyer, Gefsky

04/24/2006 Filing: Judgment Paid by: Ellermeyer, Joseph H. Esq (attorney for Gillung, .Paul E. Cherry
William C.) Receipt number: 1913492 Dated: 04/24/2006 Amount: $20.00
(Check)
Judgment in favor of Plaintiffs and against Defendants in the amount of
$9,020.46. Filed bv s/ Joseph H. Ellermeyer, Esquire. Notices to Def.,
Statement to Atty

06/20/2006 Filing: Exemplified Record Paid by: Ellermeyer, Joseph H. Esq (attorney  Paul E. Cherry
for Gillung, William C.) Receipt number: 1914352 Dated: 06/22/2006
Amount: $15.00 (Check) Certification to Attorney

I'hereby certify this to be a true
ard attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

JUN 2 0 2006

Attest. Cote dd
. Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



